
 

 
 

Audit and Governance  Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 25 March 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, 
Pauline Batstone, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Barry Goringe, David Gray, 
Robin Legg, Bill Trite, R Ong and S Roach 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2024.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



 

in advance of the meeting.  
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response. If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 8 
statements received from members of the public or organisations for 
each meeting will be accepted on a first come first served basis in 
accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30 am on 20th March 2024. 
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that: 

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement.  

• A question may include a short pre-amble to set the context. 

• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will not be 
permitted.  

• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you will be 
given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  

• When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for 
(e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  

• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your name will 
be published but we may need your other details to contact you about 
your question or statement in advance of the meeting.  

• Questions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 
public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda.  

• All questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-
committee (if any meetings have been held). 
 

 

6.   PLANNING REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2022 
 

11 - 48 

 To receive a report by Ian Howse, Deloitte Audit and Assurance.  
 

 

7.   REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ON 
THE 2020/21 AUDIT 
 

49 - 110 

 To receive a report by Ian Howse, Deloitte Audit and Assurance.  
 

 

mailto:john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

8.   QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2023/24 
 

111 - 
142 

 To receive a report by Sean Cremer, Corporate Director Finance & 
Commercial.  
 

 

9.   CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATE 
 

 

 To receive a constitutional update from Jonathan Mair, Director Legal 
and Democratic.  
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

143 - 
146 

 To consider the work programme for the Committee. 
 

 

11.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 15 JANUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Pauline Batstone, Belinda Bawden, 
Simon Christopher, Barry Goringe, Robin Legg, Bill Trite, R Ong and S Roach 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance), Susan 
Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for 
Assurance), Angie Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP), Heather Lappin (Head of 
Strategic Finance), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer), Sally White (Assistant 
Director SWAP), Chris Swain (Risk Management and Reporting Officer) and James 
Fisher (Data Protection Officer) 
 
Also present: Ian Howse (Deloitte Audit & Assurance).  

 
50.   Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Susan Cocking. 
 

51.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November were confirmed and signed. 
 

52.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

53.   Public Participation 
 
No Public Participation.  
 

5
[...]
ble can be gained as quickly as 
possible on the more current work and accounts.  He responded to questions that 
Deloitte was well progressed with the 2021-22 Audit and all the planning 
procedures had been completed and was being reviewed. 
 

56.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
No meetings held.  
 

57.   Risk Management Update 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance covered the Risk Management Update 
Report. He introduced the new Risk Management and Reporting Officer. With his 
appointment the Risk Management Function was moved across from Assurance 
Service into the Business Intelligence and Performance Service. This would result 
in greater alignment with the Performance Management Framework and embed 
risk management across the organisation.  
 
There had been no dedicated risk resource since June 2023. Which led to 
significant slippage in risk reviews. As of 20th December, when the report was 
issued, 58% of risks were overdue for a review. The Risk Management and Report 
Officer had already begun to reduce these numbers down to 44%.  Other areas 
involved training and enabling a process of peer challenge to ensure a consistent 
approach to risk scoring was applied.  
 
Co-opted member Mr Roach voiced an expectation that more substantive 
progress should be demonstrated for the risks identified as extreme, in terms of 
accountability, actions and timescales.  It was suggested that the Committee 
should pay close attention to the performance of these risks at future meetings.  
 

Page 6



3 

Cllr Legg highlighted the risk of cyber-attacks on corporate bodies as very high.  
   
In response to Cllr Legg’s question about what the risk owners in ICT are doing 
about the risks posed by cyber-attacks on corporate bodies. He informed that the 
ownership rested with individual risk owners and having business owners 
embedded into directorate management teams will help to reinforce that.   
 
Noted.   
 

58.   Report of Internal Audit Activit
[...]
idity of the complaint and the individual had the ability 
to contact the ombudsman if they were unhappy with the initial response. In many 
cases that had been considered vexatious, often the complaints process had 
become exhausted, and officers continued to get contact, in which nothing can be 
added to the particular comment.  
 
Cllr Robin Legg commented that often it was too expensive for individuals to take 
the council to court.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the revised Managing Unreasonable Customer Behaviour protocol be 
endorsed. 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To manage challenging customer behaviour and protect Council workers (whether 
employees, volunteers, or elected councillors). 
 
 

Page 8



5 

61.   Work Programme 
 
To add the 15th April External Audit 2022-23 to the Work Programme.  
 

62.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

63.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.12 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE   (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 11 JANUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Pauline Batstone, Susan Cocking and David Gray 
 
Also present: Mrs E Whatley (independent person), Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Les Fry, 
Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr Cathy Lugg, Cllr Bill Pipe, Cllr Claire Sutton 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jacqui Gooding (Assistant Director – Counter Fraud and Investigations, SWAP Internal 
Audit Services) 
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Lisa Kirkman (Legal Advisor, VWV Solicitors) 
 

 
1.   Election of Chairman 

 
It was proposed by Cllr Batstone and seconded by Cllr Gray: 
 
Decision 
 
That Cllr Cocking be elected as Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
 

2.   Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4.   Hearing Sub-Committee Terms of Reference and Dorset Council Member 
Complaint Process 
 
The terms of reference and complaint process were noted. 
 

5.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

6.   Exempt Business 
 
The Chairman of the Sub-committee asked if there were any objections to the 
meeting being held in public, as there were none the meetings was held in open 
session. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2 

7.   Code of Conduct Complaint 
 
The Chairman opened this item by inviting Cllr Pipe to outline his position as the 
subject member of the complaint before the sub-committee. 
 
Cllr Pipe explained that: 
 

• He had historically greeted Interviewee A using by mimicking their accent, 
and had done so for many years.  

• Interviewee A had never raised this as an issue with him, nor, to his 
knowledge, with the leader of the council, Interviewee A’s line manager or a 
superior officer about this.  

• He would not have carried on with this way of greeting them had he have 
known that it offended or belittled them and would have stopped 
immediately and apologised. 

• He was not a ‘nasty’ person, but as he had not been made aware of the 
situation believed that Interviewee A had taken the greetings in the spirit in 
which it was intended, which was to be jovial. 

• He had drafted an apology subsequent to the issue finally being raised with 
him, which was never sent to Interviewee, due to a miscommunication, 
which he subsequently read to the sub-committee. 

 
He further added that there were other accusations in the report that he did not 
recognise, which he listed and stated that he would therefore not provide comment 
on them. 
 
The Investigating Officer introduced her report which set out the nature of the 
complaint received, the process she followed when undertaking the investigation 
and set out her findings. She referred sub-committee members to the interviews 
that had been included in Appendix A to the report and the supporting information 
that had been included as Appendix 
[...]
determined by the 
Monitoring officer in addition to a mentor being put in place to offer ongoing 
guidance and support after the training has been concluded. 

 
This decision will be confirmed in writing and a decision notice posted on the 
council website. 
 
This now concludes this hearing. 
 
Appendix - Decision Notice 
 

Duration of meeting: 9.30  - 11.16 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 16



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 22 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs, Barry Goringe and David Gray 
 
Apologies: There were no apologies for absence    
 
Also present: Cllr Belinda Bawden (complainant), Cllr C Aldridge (complainant), 
Cllr C Reynolds (subject councillor), Cllr M Ellis (subject councillor), Ms A Williams 
(friend representing Cllrs Reynolds & Ellis), Mr N Maton (witness), Mr R Nichols 
(Independent Person)  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Susan 
Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader) 

 
8.   Election of Chairman 

 
It was proposed by Cllr Gray seconded by Cllr Goringe that Cllr Biggs be 
elected Chairman. 
 

9.   Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence.   
 

10.   Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to explain to those present that as Dorset 
Councillors they were impartial in their decision making and were acting in the 
public interest.   
 

11.   Hearing Sub-Committee Terms of Reference and Dorset Council 
Member Complaint Process 
 
The terms of reference and the complaints process were noted. 
 

12.   Urgent Items 
 
Ms A Williams acting as the representative of Cllr Reynolds and Cllr Ellis 
made a statement to the Sub-committee.  Ms Williams stated that she was a 
Deputy Monitoring Officer for a district council but she was attending this 
meeting as a friend of Cllr Reynolds and Cllr Ellis. Ms Williams asked the Sub-
committee to disreg
[...]
the prior year, and have identified an additional fraud risk of 
“Capitalisation of infrastructure and assets under construction expenditure” to reflect the high value 
of capital additions in year following delays to the capital programme in 2020/21 and the level of 
judgement required to correctly identify capital spend. We have also revised our valuation significant 
risk from the prior year to separately consider “Property valuations” and the “accounting for 
property valuations” to reflect the control findings from the prior year and the full portfolio 
valuation in 2021/22. 

Our risk assessment has been informed by our knowledge from the audit of the 2020/21 financial 
statements. 

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services © 2024 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 28



5

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

The key messages in this report (continued)

Partner introduction

Audit quality is our 
number one priority. 
We plan our audit to 
focus on audit quality 
and have set the 
following audit quality 
objectives for this 
audit:

• A robust challenge 
of the key 
judgements taken in 
the preparation of 
the financial 
statements. 

• A strong 
understanding of 
your internal control 
environment. 

• A well planned and 
delivered audit that 
raises findings early 
with those charged 
with governance.

Ian Howse
Lead audit partner

During the prior year audit, we identified several misstatements in the financial statements. We have 
not deemed the quality of the 2021/22 financial statements to be a significant risk. However, we 
would expect a detailed review of the Statement of Accounts to be undertaken by senior members 
of the finance team before the Statement of Accounts are presented for audit.

Value for Money

Our Value for Money planning procedures are ongoing. However, based on our work completed so 
far, specific areas that we expect to focus on include the Council’s longer-term planning for financial 
sustai
[...]
cil, there is therefore an inherent risk that the 
Council may materially misstate its expenditure through the understatement of accrued expenditure in an 
attempt to report a more favourable year end position.

Our response In considering the risk of the completeness and accuracy of accrued expenditure, we plan to perform the 
following audit procedures that directly address this risk:

• We will review the design and implementation of the key controls in place in relation to the recording of year 
end expenditure accruals;

• We will test a sample of accruals to supporting documentation to check whether they are valid liabilities, that 
the amount accrued is appropriately supported, and that the liability was incurred as at 31 March 2022; and

• We will test a sample of post year end payments, per the Council’s bank statements, and post year end 
invoices received, in order to ensure that the associated expenditure has been included in the correct period.

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services © 2024 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 41



18

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

Risk 3 – Capitalisation of infrastructure and assets under construction expenditure 

Significant risks

Risk identified Under ISA 240, there is a presumed risk that revenue may be misstated due to improper revenue recognition. In 
the public sector, this requirement is modified by Practice Note 10 issued by the Financial Reporting Council, 
which states that auditors should also consider the risk that material misstatements may occur by the 
manipulation of expenditure recognition. In the current year, we have identified a risk specifically to the 
capitalisation of expenditure of infrastructure assets and assets under construction.

There is an inherent risk associated with the recording of expenditure as capital expenditure. This is because the 
Council could incorrectly recorded expenditure as capital rather than as revenue expenditure, which 
[...]
s of the 
signing of the Audit Opinion. Therefore, we have not yet issued our Auditor’s Annual Report. Under the 2020 Code of Audit Practice, 
we are required to provide this letter setting out the reasons for the Auditor’s Annual Report not being issued by 30 November 2022.

Yours faithfully

Ian Howse
Audit Partner

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services © 2024 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 61



This document is confidential and it is not to be copied or made available to any other party. Deloitte LLP does not accept 
any liability for use of or reliance on the contents of this document by any person save by the intended recipient(s) to the 
extent agreed in a Deloitte LLP engagement contract. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its 
registered office at 1 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK 
private company limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent 
entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more 
about our global network of member firms.

© 2024 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 62



Issued on 13 March 2024 for the Committee on 25 March 2024

Dorset Council
Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 2020/21 audit

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services © 2024 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 7



2

Contents

01 Final report

Introduction 3

Significant risks and areas of audit focus 5

Areas of focus 16

Value for money 19

Control environment and findings 21

Other significant findings 36

Your annual report 38

Our audit report 39

Audit quality and our system of quality management 40

Purpose of our report and responsibili
[...]
cil has set aside contingency funding to manage some of this 
risk, but continued and sustained service demand may mean the current 
contingencies are insufficient without significant improvements in the latter 
part of the financial year.  Without this, unearmarked reserves will be 
required to fund the 2023/24 general fund.   

15.3 Whilst the improvement in the net Council position is welcome the key 
improvements in the budget under the heading of Central Finance are 
one-off and are not expected to reoccur in 2024/25.   It is vital that the 
Council remains focused on continuing to build on its track record of 
delivering transformation and efficiencies to protect service delivery as the 
Council plans for the medium term. 

 

Aidan Dunn 
Executive Director - Corporate Development (S151 Officer) 
  

Page 152



Appendix A 
 

    Officer assessment on savings target  
 
2023/24 Savings Plans   

  Green Amber Amber 2 Red 

 £000's  £000's £000's £000's £000's 

 
     

 

Adults & Housing 9,073  8,144 929 0 0 

Childrens 3,935  2,998 437 0 500 
Place 5,119  1,341 0 855 2,923 
Central 1,888  1,888 0 0 0 
Corporate   118  33 0 85 0 

Total Savings Plans 20,133  14,404 1,366 940 3,423 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 153



 
 

 

Appendix B – Climate Wheel 

 

 

 

 

ACCESSIBLE TABLE SHOWING IMPACTS 
Natural Environment, Climate & Ecology Strategy 
Commitments 

Impact 

Energy minor positive impact 

Buildings & Assets major positive impact 

Transport major positive impact 

Green Economy major positive impact 

Food & Drink No known impact 

Waste minor positive impact 

Natural Assets & Ecology major positive impact 
Water major positive impact 

Resilience and Adaptation major positive impact 
  

Corporate Plan Aims Impact 

Prosperity strongly supports it 

Stronger healthier communities strongly supports it 
Sustainable Development & Housing strongly supports it 

Responsive & Customer Focused strongly supports
[...]
tatement  Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 

Quarterly Risk Management Update Update Report  Officer Contact- David Bonner/Chris Swain 

Planning Paper for 2025-26 Planning Paper Officer Contact- Sally White/ Angie Hooper 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2024-25 Opinion Report Officer Contact- Sally White/Angie Hooper 

SWAP Update Report  Update Report Officer Contact- Sally White/Angie Hooper 

 

 

Other items raised by Audit and Governance Committee requiring further consideration. 

 
Issue Notes Date raised 

Workforce stress / mental health issues The committee have raised this as a 
potential area of work but note that it is 
linked to current transformation work 

At committee on 7 November 2019 

 
 

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee
	Minutes , 22/02/2024 Audit and Governance (Hearing) Sub-Committee

	6 Planning Report to the Audit and Governance Committee for the Year Ending 31 March 2022
	Planning report to the Audit and Governance Committee for the year ending 31 March 2022
	Contents
	Planning report
	Partner introduction
	Partner introduction
	Responsibilities of the Audit and Governance Committee
	Our audit explained
	An audit tailored to you
	Scope of work and approach
	Continuous communication and reporting
	Materiality
	Covid-19 impact on annual report and financial statements
	Covid-19 impact on annual report and financial statements (continued)
	Significant risks
	Significant risks
	Significant risks
	Significant risks
	Significant risks
	Significant risks
	Significant risks
	Significant risks
	Value for Money
	Purpose of our report and responsibility statement
	Appendices
	Prior year audit adjustments
	Prior year audit adjustments
	Prior year audit adjustments
	Prior year audit adjustments
	Prior year audit adjustments
	Prior year audit adjustments
	Our other responsibilities explained
	Our other responsibilities explained
	Independence and fees
	Independence and fees
	Our approach to quality
	Our approach to quality
	Value for Money deadline extension
	

	7 Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 2020/21 Audit
	Dorset Council
	Contents
	Introduction
	Introduction
	Significant Risks and Areas of Audit Focus
	Significant Risks and Areas of Audit Focus
	Significant audit risks
	Significant audit risks (continued)
	Significant audit risks (continued)
	Significant audit risks (continued)
	Significant audit risks (continued)
	Significant audit risks (continued)
	Significant audit risks (continued)
	Significant audit risks (continued)
	Significant audit risks (continued)
	Areas of Focus
	Areas of Focus (continued)
	Areas of Focus (continued)
	Slide19
	Slide20
	Slide21
	Slide22
	Slide23
	Slide24
	Slide25
	Slide26
	Slide27
	Slide28
	Slide29
	Slide30
	Slide31
	Slide32
	Slide33
	Slide34
	Slide35
	Other significant findings
	Other significant findings (continued)
	Slide38
	Slide39
	Audit quality and our system of quality management
	Purpose of our report and responsibility statement
	Appendices
	Audit adjustments
	Audit adjustments (continued)
	Audit adjustments (continued)
	Audit adjustments (continued)
	Audit adjustments (continued)
	Audit adjustments (continued)
	Audit adjustments (continued)
	Audit adjustments (continued)
	Audit adjustments (continued)
	Audit adjustments (continued)
	Independence and fees
	Independence and fees
	Our approach to quality
	Our approach to quality
	Our approach to quality
	Our approach to quality
	Our other responsibilities explained
	Value for Money deadline extension
	

	8 Quarter 3 Financial Management Report 2023/24
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 25 MARCH 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), 
Pauline Batstone, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Barry Goringe and David Gray 
  
Co-opted Members: R Ong and S Roach 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Sean Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial), Aidan Dunn 
(Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), John Miles (Democratic Services 
Officer), Megan Rochester (Democratic Services Officer) and Chris Swain (Risk 
Management and Reporting Officer).  
 
Also present: Ian Howse (Deloitte Audit and Assurance).  
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting):Angela Hooper (Principal 
Auditor SWAP) 

 
64.   Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Trite. 
 

65.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 

66.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

67.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

68.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
The Audit and Governance Sub-Committee minutes for 11th Jan 2024 and 22nd 
Feb 2024 were noted by the committee.  
 
Cllr Christopher questioned the financial cost of Audit and Governance Sub-
Committees hearings and investigations and how much they had cost Dorset 
Council particularly in respect to officer time, legal services, democratic services, 
and the wider cost of the hearings.  
 



2 

The Executive Director for Corporate Development confirmed that he would create 
indicative costings for the committee to aid understanding.  
 
Cllr Biggs highlighted that the sub-committees quite often cancelled at the last 
minute due to illness. Which was a burden for members that had to read lengthy 
reports only for the date to be cancelled.   
  
 

69.   Planning Report to the Audit and Governance Committee for the Year 
Ending 31 March 2022 
 
Ian Howse presented and covered the highlights of the report on the 2021-22 
Audit. Since the committee first met the 2020-21 Audit was signed off.  
 
The planning report set out the significant risks that were identified in relation to 
the audit of financial statements. There was no significant risk of fraud in relation 
to revenue recognition grant income. An additional fraud risk was identified for 
21/22 in relation to the capitalisation of infrastructure assets and assets under 
construction, given the level of judgement required to correctly identify capital 
spend. For value for money, work was on-going as there was a national movement 
to report on all years of audit that had not been reported on in one report which 
would be issued this summer. It would cover value for money in the years 2021, 
21-22, 22-23 and would be the auditors annual report. He went through the 
potential impacts of Covid-19 and felt that for this year’s audit there would be less 
of an impact. 
 
In response to questions from the committee, Ian Howse informed that the audit 
was tailored to the organisation and although he understood the points being 
made around timeliness due to national issues that led to delays. Significant 
progress had been made on the audit as most of the detail testing would be 
finished by the end of the month and then move onto the review process of the 
work over April and early May.  
 
Cllr Grey requested that the reports be written in plainer English to aid better 
understanding. He recommended that the Scrutiny Committee should review car 
parks within the next few years to look at the value of car parks. 
 
Cllr Christopher informed that residents were concerned about the value of 
misstatements identified in the previous year. The Executive Director for Corporate 
Development responded that £1.4 million misstatements had been identified in the 
previous year and to put this into context of Dorset Council’s £370 million of net 
budget, the £4 billion pension fund and over 1000 assets. Given the scale of the 
organisation, he informed that this was a reasonable result.  
 
In response to Cllr Cocking’s question regarding what controls were in place so 
that Dorset Council did not incur any fees for the next Audit. Ian Howse responded 
that the process in place was, if the scope of the work changes, then there would 
be additional fees. The additional fees were proposed to the finance team, and 
they would then put their view on whether it was a valid fee. If there was no 
agreement then the PSAA would review the fees, the extra work conducted and 
give their opinion. The continuous improvement process and control environment 



3 

helped to reduce fees. The Executive Director Corporate Development added that 
the fee regime was set by PSAA a national body, and performance, funding, and 
milestones, so there was little room for Dorset Council to set rates as part of a 
national agreement.  
 
Cllr Christopher requested that the contract letter between Deloitte and PSAA 
which sets out the contractual relationship between the external auditors, should 
be shared with the independent members to help their understanding. 
 
Noted.  
 

70.   Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 2020/21 Audit 
 
The Executive Director for Corporate Development in response to questions 
regarding the dedicated school grant and whether the negotiations with the 
department of education would be concluded and what would be the outcome. 
Informed that the latest conversation was a joint inspection with Ofsted and QCQ 
inspecting special educational needs services. It had been agreed with the 
department to wait so that plans could be adapted accordingly and be factored into 
financial modelling. The latest proposal was towards the end of June.  
 
Cllr Biggs and Mr Roach raised concerns around IT privileged access and the 
controls that were in place, whether they were robust and requested that a piece 
of work come to the committee. 
 
Ian Howse responded to Cllr Christopher’s previous question pertaining to the 
County Farms Valuation. The Council was required to value all its assets over a 5-
year sequel basis. It was up to the council to choose how it obtained the valuation 
and whether it went out to an external valuer or used an in-house valuer. Deloitte 
then brings in its own property valuation specialist to challenge the valuation, 
hence the issues raised with the car park valuation. 
 
Noted.  
 

71.   Quarter 3 Financial Management Report 2023/24 
 
Cllr Biggs introduced the report, he informed that the report had been through 
Cabinet and was a part of the budget setting process.  
  
Cllr Grey enquired about the process of writing off debts. He also looked for 
reassurance for the next Council in terms of the Capital Program, to build in 
contingencies. The Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial responded 
that there was £7.66 million allocated to contingency funds to deal with raising 
prices, changing priorities and unanticipated new projects. For time and alternative 
planning, when identified we would look at plan B, C, D, some of the slippage 
related to the COVID pandemic in which, a number of construction players went 
out of business, rapid inflation and this caused the council to look for alternative 
suppliers or delivery routes for projects. For larger projects, the service looked at 
competitive procurement exercise and alternative routes to market to attract 
people to deliver.  The Executive Director for Corporate Development added that 



4 

there were two dimensions, the cost of some of the projects overrunning like 
increasing costs and not fully spending capital budget due to capacity constraints.  
 
Cllr Biggs raised concerns about overspend and wanted to be reassured that spot-
checking was taking place for projects under £2 million.  
In response to questions from the committee, the Corporate Director for Finance 
and Commercial informed that as part of the monthly finance report, he was 
liaising with project managers to get latest forecasts and status updates.    
 
Noted.  
  
 

72.   Constitutional Update 
 
The Director Legal and Democratic was unable to attend the meeting and sent his 
apologies. 
 

73.   Work Programme 
 
 

74.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

75.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.49 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


